Turkish Lira) and is divided into 8,000,000,000- (eight 

billion) shares with a nominal value of 1 TL (One Turkish 

Lira) each. The shares are issued in the name of the 

shareholders. 

Out of the 8,000,000,000-TL (Eight Billion Turkish Lira) 

capital; 

a) TL 4,952,205,000 (Four billion nine hundred 

fifty-two million two hundred and five thousand 

Turkish Lira) has been fully paid. 

b) The entire TL 237,605,850.59 (Two hundred 

thirty-seven million six hundred and five 

thousand eight hundred and fifty Turkish Lira 

fifty-nine kurus) portion of the increased TL 

3,047,795,000 (Three billion forty-seven million 

seven hundred and ninety-five thousand Turkish 

Lira) has been covered from the Bank's 2024 

profit (entirely from internal resources) and the 

shares belonging to this portion will be given to 

the shareholders free of charge in proportion to 

their shares in the capital. 

Again, the portion of 2,791,177,565.13 TL (Two 

billion seven hundred ninety-one million one 

hundred seventy-seven thousand five hundred 

and sixty-five Turkish Lira thirteen kurus) added 

to the capital has been covered from the 

revaluation value increase amounts calculated 

within the framework of Tax Procedure Law 

Repeated Article 298/Ç and Temporary Article 

32, and the shares belonging to this portion will 

be given to the shareholders free of charge in 

proportion to their shares in the capital. 

Again, the portion of TL 18,864,197.28  

(eighteen million eight hundred and sixty-four 

thousand one hundred and ninety-seven Turkish 

Lira twenty-eight kuruş) added to the capital has 

been covered from the subsidiary share sales 

profit (entirely from internal resources) obtained 

within the scope of Article 5/1-e of Law No. 

5520 in 2024 and transferred to Other Reserves 

(Special Fund), and the shares belonging to this 

portion will be given to the shareholders free of 

charge in proportion to their shares in the capital. 

Again, the portion of TL 147,387 (one hundred 

forty-seven thousand three hundred and eighty-

seven Turkish Lira) added to the capital has been 

covered from the profit of the period (entirely 

from internal resources) obtained within the 

scope of Law No. 5746 in 2024 and transferred 

to the Other Reserves (Special Fund), and the 

shares belonging to this portion will be given to 

the shareholders free of charge in proportion to 

their shares in the capital. 

NEW TEXT 

CAPITAL AND SHARES  

ARTICLE 7 

The Bank's capital is 11,100,000,000-TL (Eleven Billion One 

Hundred Million Turkish Lira) and is divided into 

11,100,000,000- (Eleven Billion One Hundred Million) shares 

with a nominal value of 1 TL (One Turkish Lira) each. The shares 

are issued in the name of the shareholders. 

Out of the 11,100,000,000-TL (Eleven Billion One Hundred 

Million Turkish Lira) capital; 

a) 8,000,000,000-TL (Eight Billion Turkish Lira) has been 

fully paid. 

b) The entire TL 26,159,836.02 (Twenty-six million one 

hundred fifty-nine thousand eight hundred thirty-six 

Turkish Lira and two kurus) portion of the increased TL 

3,100,000,000 (Three billion One Hundred Million 

Turkish Lira) has been covered from the Bank's 2025 

profit (entirely from internal resources) and the shares 

belonging to this portion will be given to the 

shareholders free of charge in proportion to their shares 

in the capital. 

Again, the portion of 3,073,840,163.98 TL (Three 

billion seventy-three million eight hundred forty 

thousand one hundred sixty-three Turkish Lira and 

ninety-eight kurus) added to the capital has been covered 

from the revaluation value increase amounts calculated 

within the framework of Tax Procedure Law Repeated 

Article 298/Ç, and the shares belonging to this portion 

will be given to the shareholders free of charge in